
Agenda Item No 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: November 3, 2015 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: (A) Accept on behalf of the Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office, a Letter of Agreement and Contract between the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
and the University of South Florida Board of Trustees for the University of South Florida's Center for 
Urban Transportation Research, for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office's Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Safety High Visibility Enforcement Project in the amount of $68,371.88, for the period of October 1, 
201 Sythrough May 30, 2016; (B) Approve a budget amendment of $68,372 increasing the Sheriff's 
Grants fond. · 

Summary: On September 22, 2015, the University of South Florida's Center for Urban 
Transportation Research awarded a Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety High Visibility Enforcement (HVE) 
grant to the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) in the amount of $68,371.88, to support the 
Florida Department of Transportation's Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Enforcement Campaign. 
These funds will be used to pay for overtime costs associateo with the HVE project. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no additional 
County funds are required. Countywide (JB) 

Background and Justification: The Florida Department of Transportation (DOT) awards grants 
from funds received from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety 
projects. DOT sub-awarded these funds to the University of South Florida's Center for Urban 
Transportation Research to implement Florida's Pedestrian & Bicycle Strategic Safety Plan. A 
component of the plan is to fund law enforcement's effort to conduct high visibility enforcement 
details throughout high risk intersections. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 
number is 20.205, the project number is TWO #945-002, and the DOT Contract number is #BDV25. 

Attachments: 

./ 
1. Budget Amendment /7 / 
2. Letter of Agreement and Co'r)frqct 

=========================='7~(j#/ = .. ======================================= 
, /1/,/ // 

j/" ;f // 
RECOMMENDED BY: __ ..,,,,_A_;.,___,/l'=-=--,;/"'_,,,...,._.,,,.. ---------=-l O~l__;:2-~Z___::__h_< __ 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DATE ·v 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2016 
0 

$68,372 

($68,372) 

0 

0 

0 

2017 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES ---

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org ---

Reporting Category ---

2018 

NO X 

2286 

2019 2020 

Object 3129 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The Highway Safety grant is funded by the National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration and is 
administered at the State level by the Florida Department of Transportation. There is no match 
requirement associated with this. award. No additional positions are needed and no additional 
County funds are required. 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office Pedestrian & Bicycle HVE Project 
Total Program Budget 

m REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

/ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

$68,372 
$68,372 



16-

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 
Revenues 

USF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY16 
160-2286-3129 Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures 

USF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY16 
160-2286-9498 Transfer to' Sheriffs Fund 1902 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Palm B~ach County Sheriffs Office 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

I 

I 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

1,540,026 

0 

1,540,026 

.Signa~ 

~.·;# fL 

BOARD OF COUN,:Y COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COLIN.TY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE. DECREASE 

0 

_L,892.092 

0 

1 d392l 092 
0 

68,372 

.$68,372 

68,372 

$68,37i 

Date 

io zchr 
1° k 

0 

$0 

0 

$0 

Page 1 of 1 

ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ 
BUDGET ENCUMBEREC 

68,372 

1, 960.,464 

68,372 

1,-9..6.0 r 46 4 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of November 3, 2015 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 



Letter of Agreement ·and Contract 

In this contract between the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office ("Vendor") and the Unive1•sity of South 
.Florida Board of Trustees, .a public body corporate for the University of South Florida's Center for 
Urban Transportation Resea1·ch {'~University''). the Vendor shall perform the services outlined in the scope 

of setvices. (Exhibit A). . 
Total not to exceed: $68,371.88 

This contract is being entered into under the terms and conditions of the Flo1ida Depattment of Transpo1iation 
("FDQT't) project TWO #945-002, Contract #BDV25. The funding is federal and the CFDA Number is 20.205. 

All services must be completed by May 30, 2016 and a final 'invoice must be received by June 20, 2016. The 

Vendor shall forfeit payment of costs if fin~l invoice is not teceived by close of business on June 20, .2016. . 
Invoices should be emailed to Kristin Larsson at kristin@cutr.usf.edu. Invoices. may also be sent via the U.S. 
Post Office or shipped. Faxed invoices are not accepted. 

It is expressly undel'stood that the Vendor is an independent contractor, and not at). agent of the FDOT or the 

University. The FDOT and .. the University's lia]?ility in negligence or indemnity for acts of its- employees or 
officers will only be provided und~r Section 768.28, Flo1ida Statutes. Neither the FDOT nor the University shall 

be responsible for attorney fees except as provideq. by statute. V endo1· shall be required.to defend, hold haimless. 

and indemnify the Univel'sity, the FDOT, NHTSA, FHW A, and USDOT, from all c.laims and liability, or both 

due to recklessness 01· intentional wrongful misconduct of the Vendor, its agents, and employees . 
... 

In accordance with the contrac4 Vendo1· is authorized to perform the tasks detailed in the attached Exhibits and 

is :fully responsible for satisfactory completion of all services. Vendor may not commence work prior to the 

issuance of a purchase order by the University. The delivery of services must begin within 30 days of contract 

execution and must end on or before May 30, 2016. Allowable expenses are limited to officer overtime at the 

hourly overtime rate :including fringe benefits established under.Exhibit A Section V. This Agreement is non­

renewable. 

Invoices must be suomitted at least every 30 days, beginning within 60 days of execution of this contl'act. 

Failure to do submit invoices as outlined in this conti-act may result in termination of this contract. All invoices 

are required to include the inclusive dates (to/from) of service and the following ce1iific~tion·statem~nt "All 

costs are true and valid costs incurred in accordance with the agreement" and must be signed by an authorized 

Vendor representative. Additional details on invoice requirements are listed in Exhibit A 

CANCELLATION: Thi-s cont~·act may be unilaterally cancelled by FDOT 01· the University fortefusal by the 

Vendor to allow public access. to all documents, :papers, letters, or other mate1'ial made ot r~ceived by the 

Vendor in conjunction with this contract, unle~s the records are exempt from section 24(1) of A11icle 1 of the 

state constitution and section 119.07(1), Flo1ida Statutes. 
l>lglllllyslgn_cdbyMlcbulJ,Abtrnllhy 
ON;cn=t,Vchi111IJ.Abtmethy,o,,UnlwersltyofSoulhflor1d•,ou•PIJ1dml11g 

. :~:1~~'!~:~.i::O,tdv,ccus . 9/22/201.5 

Date 

r/blf/;r 
lo1ida Date 

Date 

A.ttachment # -~2;...J-__ _ 



\ 
EXHIBIT "A" 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
PEDESTRIAN .AND BICYCLE SAFETY ENFORCEl\1.ENT CAMPAIGN 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (Vendor) 

I. OBJECTIVE: 
The Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT"), through a Task Work Order with the University of 

South Florida ("University"), will utilize law enforcement support to educate and enforce safe pedestrian, 

bicyclist, and driver behaviots in high priority counties throughout the state. The main objective of this effort 

is to reduce traffic crashes and fatalities involving pedestrians and bicyclists thmugh the use of selected traffic 

education and enfo1•ce1nent operations. 

IL PURPOSE: 
According to DHSMV, -in 2013 traffic crashes in Florida resulted in 498 pedestrian fatalities, 7,467 pedestrian 

injut'iest 135 bicyclist fatalities, and 6,520 bicyclist injuries. Based on the National Highway Traffic Safety 

Administtatio11 (NHTSA) Traffic Safety Facts, these rates are nearly double the national average for 

pedestrians and nearly triple the national average for bicyclists. 

Pedestrian and bicycle crashes are more likely to result in fatal or serious injuries than any other types of 

crashes. The number of hospitalizations and emergency room visits related to these ctashes indicat~s that the 

magnitude of the problem may even be larger than identified by traffic crash reports, The financial impacts 

and suffering caused by these fatalities and injuries are significant. 

This campaign is a component of Florida's Bicycle/Pedestrian Focused Initiative Communication & High 

Visibility Enforcement Implementation under the direction of FDOT and the University. This program 

supports the goals established in Florida's Pedestrian and Bicycle Strategic Safety Plan. These enforcement 

activities are being implemented to remind and educate pedestrians) bicyclists) and motorists of safe 

behaviors. · · 

m. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY nm VENDOR: 
A. High Visibili,ty Enforcement of all mad users, inch1ding pedestdans, bicyclists, and motorists, in an 

effott to change behaviors and improve the safety of pedestrians and bicyclists. Conduct on-street 

education and enfo1·cement operations including the distribution of educational materials, and the issuance 

of warnings and/or citations to pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists in accordance with Florida Statues. 

The Vendor must follow an education .. waming .. citation progression, with an emphasis on education 

throughout the contract period. Education MUST be done for at least a third of the contract period. 

B. Enforcement initiatives must begin within 30 days of contract execution. Exceptions for delayed start 

may be approved in the event of natural disasters, fires, floods, or other crisis situations that are out of the 

control of the agency. 
C. Vendor shall distribute the provided safety educational materials, such as printed materials and 

lights, during ALL on~street High Visibility Enforcement operations. (All vendors choosing to participate 

in distribution of bicycle lights will be required to complete a separate Bicycle Light Distribution 

Assurance fo1m. Limited quantities of bicycle lights are available. The University may substitute other 

safety items once bicycle lights supplies ai·e depleted.) 
D. Vendor is required to engage the media twice during the contract period tQ announce enforcement 

operations and distribute the provided safety messag~s. Vendor shall be required to do at least two (2) 

press releases, one (1) within 30 days of beginning operations and one (1) aligned with the transition from 

warnings to citations. Additional media engagement is encouraged throughout the contract period. Proof 

of media engagement must be provided within 30 days oftbe press release as a backup documentation 

component for invoicing during the pe1iod in which it is conducted. 

E. Vendor shall notify the University one week in advance of all on-street operations. The 

administration of resoutces awarded through this contract may be subject to audits and/ or monitoring. 

·----------=e.ptesentatives from the Unive1·sity, FDOT, USDOT, or other authorized representative from the State of 



Florida -shall have access to enforcement activities ~nd all records or documents pertaining to the co11tract 
011 services provided within the contl'act, as proyided under Applicable State or Fedetal Law. 

IV. FDOT RESPONSIBILITIES: 
FDOT wiil provide to Vendor copies of the requfred training materi~ls, a copy ofF'lorida' s Pedestrian and 
Bicycle Strategic Safety'Plan> edi~cational materials for distribution, and approved safety messages. 

V. VENDOR RESPONSIB~ITIES: 
Fundirtg is 1'estricted to on~street overtime operations specific to pedestrian and bicycle safety in the identified 
high priority ateas, conducted at the leve.l of effort showh in this contract. The agency will be rehnQursed 
based· on p~r.formanpe of specific tasks listed within the contract. No hoiu-s may be charged for effotts other 
than those specified in the contract. Example: General speed enforcement would not qualify for 
reimbursement> however, enforcing speed in a pre"establish~d location where pedestrians and cyclists .are 
present and may be at l'isk would qualify for reimbursement. 

All officers assigned to operations completed under this contract must first review and complete the following 
.required training materials created by FDOT and the National Highway Traffic -Safety Administration 
(NHTSA), all of which are available on line: · 

"Pedestrian Safety Roll Call for Law Enforcement" http://www.ale1itodayflorida.com/RoUCa1l/ 
''Cycling Safety Roll Call.fol' Law Enforc~ment" http://www.alerttodayflorida.com/RolICal1/ 
"Pedest1'ian Safety Training for Law Enfotcemenf-' http://www.iadlest.org/Projects/NLEARN.aspx 
"Enhancing Bicycle Safety: Law Enforcement's Role" http://www.iadlest.org/Projects/NLEARN.aspx 

Prior to commencing the services outlined under this contract> Vendor 1mist submit a signed and dated list of 
pei:sonnel authorized to pe1fo1m overtime operations underthis ag~·eement~ including a certification of 
completion.of the required tl'aining, and a fully-loaded hourly overtime rate range (110 more than+/~ $5.00) to 
be used for each officer. The contract hout'ly billing rate range shall include the costs ofhoudy overtime plus 
associated fringe benefits. Orily hours from officers listed and within the rate.range shown on the authorized 
personnel list are eligible fo1• reimbursement under this agreement. The authorized personnel li~t may be 
updated to. add officei~ and update billing rates, but no ho~1rs may be charged for any individual officer until 
after the updated ·pel'sonnel list has been signed and dated showing their contr~ct billing mte and verifying 
training has been completed. (Note - All rates must match the payroll documentation submitted with each 
monthly invoice.) 

Failul'e to submit invoices as outlined in this contract may result in termination of this contract. If payroll is 
bi-weekly, invoices shall be submitted after every two pay periods. If payroll is monthly, then invoices shall 
be submitted monthly. Vendor is required to use the invoice form templates ptovided in Exhibit "D.;~ These 

forms will provide documentation of the following information: 
• Invoice~ summa1y of hours charged and total due 
• Personnel Timesheet: dates and hours for each individual officer 
• Activity Repol1ing form: one page for each operation/location completed showing officers assigned, 

date, times, location, safety issue addressed ~nd corresponding enforcement approaches used, contacts 
ove1·view,. and the numbers of warnings and citations issued to mototist, pedestrians, and· bicyclists 
under each Sta,tute. 

• Payroll documentation: Vendor must submit payroll documentation to accompany each invoice. 
This .payroll documentation should cleady indicate ·overtime rates· tbat m~tch the invoice, when each 
office1· perfol'med overtime activities (must match the personnel timesheet), and must include eithet a 
pay stub or payroll ledger documenting_ payment to each officer for which you are requesting 
-reimbursement. 

The funding that is provided to the Vendor is not-to be· used to s\ipplant the Vendor's ongoing enforcement 

and educational efforts. Duplicated efforts will not be eligible for reimbursement. 

No person sh~U, on the ground of tace, color, religion, s·ex, handicap, or national origin, be subjected to 
----------"'·' isGt-iminatie.n-andef-aB..y.-pr<}gram.-0r-acti¥ity-Su.ppol.ted-by_this..co11t1:acL..The..agenc._µgrees to comply with 



the Florida Civil Rights Act (F.S. 760) 
httj)://wroy.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfin?Ap:n mode=Displax Statute&URL=0700-0799/0760/0760.html 

All officers participating in High Visibility Enforcement activities are required to comply with the Law 
Enforcement Officel' Ethical Standards of Conduct as established by the Flodda Department of Law 
Enforcement. https://www.fdle.state.fl.us/Cont~nt/CJST/Menu/Officer-Regufrements--Main ... Page/LE-EthicaI .. 
Standards .. of .. Conduct.aspx · · 

. VI. ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibits, 1'equired forms and additional data may be attached to this agreement. 

i 
i • 

f 



EXHIBIT "B0 

:METHOD OF COMPENSATION 
PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE SAFETY ENFORCEMENT CAMPAIGN 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (Vendor) 

I. PURPOSE: 
This Exllibit defines the limits and method of compensation to be made to the Vendor for the services set 
forth in Exhibit ttA" and the method by which payments shall be made. 

Il. COMPENSATION: 
For the satisfactory petfonnance of services detailed in Exhibit 11N' the Vendor shall be paid a Maximum 
Amount of$68,371.88. 

The University reserves the right to review and audit Ven dot's compliance with the terms of this Letter of 
Agreement and Contract at any time. In the event University dete11nines that Vendor is not averaging (Actual 
Average - 27.63) the required number of operations, hours, and officers in each operation over the period time 
between the date delivery of services commence and the audit date, as agreed to he1·ein, the University may 
reduce the funding for the remaining tenn of the Agreement by the percentage difference between the 
tequired number of operations and office1·s and the Actual Average. 

m. DETAILS OF COSTS AND FEES:· 
Payment shall be made at the hourly billing rates shown on the approved personnel list, for sel'vices ptovided, 
as approved by FDOT and the University. The contract hourly billing rate range shall include the costs of 

hourly overtime plus associated :fringe benefits. The effort is cost reimbursable, so all properly documented 
ovettime enforcement hours completed within the contract te11n will be reimbursed, not to exceed the total 

budget. Please refer to Exhibjt A, Section V fot· additional details. 

IV. TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY! 
This contract does not involve the purchase of Tangible Personal Prope1-ty, as defined in Chapter 273, F .S. 



EXHIBIT ucu 

EFFORT SUMMARY - PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE SAFETY ENFORCEMENT CAMPAIGN 
·Palm Beach County Sherifrs Office 

SERVICE PROVIDED: Enhanced Traffic Enforcement Detail/High Visibility Enforcement 

Details to be completed 13 every 4 weeks (107 .25 total) 

Rout's per detail 4.25 

Officers per detail 2 

Total number of hot spots/corridors 4 

Actual Average* 27.63 

Total Pl'Oject budget: $68,371.88 

. NOTE: Total budget calculated from 33 weeks total duration at the level of effott indicated above. Reasonable effort must 

be made to maintain the weekly level of effort for the full contract period. If the level of effort outlined above is not 

obtained during a given month due to unexpected circumstances (i.e. weather, staffing issues, illness, etc.), these should 

be documented in each invoice. All properly documented overtime enforcement hours completed within the contract term 

will be reimbursed, not to exceed the total budget. 

Agency: f.d M '»:< .. Ji c., ....... +:i S:bt;, FtJ' Ot+.'H. FEID# ..n-Ca O O <fJf: '/ 

Address: 31-'L fY Gvv,. C 1'1. b flo'l J..... 

City: Cr.Ju½: f"- l!'Y'.\ <J;-e"'c...6 State:f1Zip:_'3_'J_y_o_~------

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: By signing h e, I certify that I have read and agree to abide by the pricing and all terms and 

conditions of this Agreement and that I authorized to sign for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office . 
.,,,,.,,~··· 

Authorized Signature: ____ _,,,_ _______________ Date: _ _..,._J _0 ...... /_, _/ .... (--=S-:;......... __ _ 

Printed Name: __ ...... ~...;..:"',~t..----· -=l:'--'---.::~~/,,__l\,~A.~;:.....:h..:o:,.,:...J~ ...... w~-------------~------
Title: _____ £;.__;b~. f--..C~;_,,,_£::_£:~----------------....-

,. .. •" 

*Actual Average is calculated as follows: 

Total # of details x # officers per detail x # hours per details 
#ofweeks 



1 • I' ' 

EXHIBIT "D0 

INVOICE, TIMESHEET, AND ACTIVITY REPORTING FORMS 


