
Meeting Date: June 21, 2016 

Department: 

Agenda Item No. 3eC, -~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: (A) Receive and File an Amendment No. 1 To Letter of 
Agreement and Contract, dated May 11, 2016, with the University of South Florida Board of Trustees for the 
University of South Florida's Center for Urban Transportation Research, to provide an additional $10,200, in 
grant funds for the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office's Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety High Visibility 
Enforcement Project and to extend. the grant period from May 30, 2016 through June 13, 2016; and B) 
Approve a budget amendment of$10,200 in the Sheriffs Grant Fund. 

Summary: On November 3, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted an award from the 
University of South Florida's Center for Urban Transportation Research to provide $68,372 in reimbursable 
funding for overtime. expenses to support the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office's Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Safety High Visibility Enforcement Project (R-2015-1583). This amendment will provide an additional $10,200 
in reimbursable funding to support additional overtime expenses and likewise will extend the current grant 
period from May 3 0, 2016 through June 13, 2016. There is no match requirement associated with this award. No 
additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are required. Countywide (DC) 

Background and Justification: The Florida Department of Transportation (DOT) awards grants from 
funds received from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety projects. DOT 
sub-awarded these funds to the University of South Florida's Center for Urban Transportation Research to 
implement Florida's Pedestrian & Bicycle Strategic Safety Plan. A component of the plan is to fund law 
enforcement's effort to conduct high visibility enforcement details throughout high risk intersections. The 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 20.205, the project number is TWO #945-002, and 
the DOT Contract number is #BDV25. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. AmendmentNo.1 
3. R-2015-1583 



IL FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# Additional FTE 

2016 
0 

$10,200 

{$10,200) 

0 

0 

Positions (Cumulative) 0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 

2017 2018 2019 

YES NO X ----

2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _16_0 __ Org _2_2_8_6 __ Object 3129 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Fulllds / Summ~ry of Fiscal Impact: 
The Highway Safety grant is funded by the National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration and is 
administered at the State level by the Florida Department of Transportation. There is no match requirement 
associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are required. 

Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office Pedestrian & Bicycle HVE Project 
Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office Pedestrian & Bicycle HVE Project Supplemental Award 
Total Program Budget 

III REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OfMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 
11 

·1 ) 

I 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

$68,372 
$10,200 
$78,572 



t 6- OS I<-( 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 
Revenues 

USF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY16 
160-2286-3129 Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 

TOTAL REVENUES I 

Expenditures 

USF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY16 
160-2286-9498 Transfer to Sheriff's Fund 1902 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES I 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

1,540,026 

0 

1,540,026 

I Signa7 

aoARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

68,372 10,200 0 

$5,777,215 $10,200 $0 

68,372 10,200 0 

$5,777,215 $10,200 $0 

Date 

(a /10-/1 lo 

Page 1 of 1 

ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING 
BALANCE BUDGET ENCUMBEREC 

78,572 

5,787,415 

78,572 

5,787,415 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of June 21, 2016 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

Attachment# ___ / __ _ 



~il(I .. ~c!OO'l1,~ 

'pr.e.~w. 
wwe1i~s! . 
. : ··~ \:..~•:: :· .. ' .,,111; 

Ame.adm.~ti't1lfr11:,li).~:1:l:i, 

~. lfie::•1Jniv.~r$Jij11a,i1tii~~~r:i~~t~~Jt~;fi~~:; 

~ T:h,e.·t:1ht\!ef.$.Jiy;i1od';1Verii~r-.iiiri~~ti;t· 
0 1tb;e,·:t)t11iViets~f11andtxl:~a#~r,·~~riel\ii°-to/tmf; 

,.A;ttotiler::pt~visfensr~f tfu~'.[G) . . . . ] 1,agte.~ff:iijt( 
~t:tai,Qtd !!)y·t~e ;~m.e:nim~ttt,aij~ve\;shaUii~ : ·1 

:\1NlV:i,RS.lTrf iQf·,ciufff.·l~~RlDA 

·Ge:Gii .. 
C$tte.r 

I·,•~•-··~~~ 
·{~tifi&tt;1;;¢:). 

G.et,tS~ ·~tter 
!trif.~rfl;t:J tr>k~o~r ~,®fhasi.m91$stt¥t~is 
·~•··•: .... , .. 
(Piff:5~·.1'1Ja'rnel 

:May.:~:,.,2il~i6· _.... 
te.ate) 



.. . . •·: 

Agendatte~No~ •B . 
. PAlM.Bf=AcilCOUNTY . W\B \T 7--0 

· BOARD·OF.,·cpuN1Y:•coM.N,11~$.IONERS . · 
AGENDA ITEIIUUNiMARY . - 26\S- \5 i3 

· [ · ] 9rdinanc~ 
De.p~rt~·~nt: . . 
Subn.iitt•d~By:, , P.alm'Be.ach.County,Sheriffs Office 
Submi.tted···.f or: Palnf·~•~cft;;e,o,brity'.·S~.er.ifts:of:fice. 

I. ~ECUTIVE··BRl·Ef 

[ ] ·Public-Hearing_. 

Motion· and Title: Staff recomn1ends motlon t~: (A) A~cept on ·behalf of the Palm Bea~h County · 
Sheriff's Office, ~ Letter ofAgreement and Contract ·qetwee·n- the Palm Beach County Sheriff's ·Qffiq~. 
and the University of South Florida Board of Trustees for the University df South. Florida's Center for 

, Urban Transpqrtation Research, for the Palm ~each County Sheriff$ .Qffice'-s Pedestrian and Bicycle 
. Safety_ High Visibility Enforcement Project in the amount of $6?,371.88-; for:the .period· of October 1, 

20'15JthroughJ~_ay 30, ·2016;' ·(B)_Ap,prove a qudget :~mend_ment:of~$68;3?2.1ncreasing, the· Sheriffs 
Grants.,tind. · · ·:: · · · · 

·summ~ry: On · September 22, 2015, the University of South Florida's . Center ·for · Urban 
Transp_ortation Research .awarded a. Pedestrian and: Bicycle Safety.High Visibility E'nforcernent (HVE) 
grant to the Palm_ Beach Co_µnty Sheriff's Office (PBSO). in the -amount 9f' $68,371.88, to s4pport the 
Florida. D~partrrient of Transportation's Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety· Enforcement Ca_mpaign. 
These ·funds will be:. used to pay for ov~rtime . co~ts. ass·ociated with .the. HVE project. There ··is no 
match ·requirement. a~so.eiate.d with this ~ward. Nq additional• positions are needed and. no additlonal 
County ·funds are required. C?-untywide~ (J'S) : · 

Backgroµ~d· and J.ustifi~ation: The Florida·. Department of TranspQrtation (DQT) awards· grants 
from· funds received ·frQm the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety 
prpjects. DPT· sub~awarded. these fifnd~ to the t..i.niversity of South Florida's Center -for Urban 
Transportation Research to impl.ern.ent Florida~s pedestrian . & ·Bicycle Strategic. Safety Plan. A 
component of the· plan : i.s to fun·d. law enforcement's --~ffort to ·conduct. high vi~ibility ~nforcement 

· det~il~ throughout: high risk···int~rs~ct.ions. · The Cata.lpg of ·Federal.' Domestic A$si~tance (CFQA) 
number is 20~205·, ftiEf proJe(?fnumber- is TWO #845:-.002, .ancHhe-DOT Qonfract number is #BDV25. 

Attachments:··. . 

. .. t. Budget Ame~dmen~ . . . 
2.. LetterofAgree.ment"and C. ~. r :l. . · · . · . 

---~-_; _____ : ____ ;_-:--.:..- :--~r--~- ... :. ~ .;..-----=-----.:.---~-~~~--7_----~------~---~ . 

REooMMENoEo av: _____ ..,.....__,.. ___ - _____ t ___ ·o _____ -__ · ___ ·2. ___ · z_·. ___ . __ h_< ___ . __ 
. · ·. _D:~E-~: , ME~~·OIRECT~R. . .· .. DATE 

APPROveosv:aa)--...·.· . ~. ;_ · 1/j:i.},s: 
·· \ · A%rsfATCOUNTYAOMINIST-RATOR D~ · 

I I 



_II. F.ISCAL IMPACT ANAL¥S1S 

A. Five Y~ar Su~mary·ofF~scal Imp.act: 

fiscal Years 
Capit~I Expenditures 
Op.c~mittng Cqsts 

. . 

. Exjemal· Revenues 
Progr-am ·"Income 
(Cou:nty)" . 
ln~Kind·Match_ (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# Additional FTE 
· Pq$itions 

(Cumulative)"' 

2016. 
o· 

$68,372 . 

($68,372) 

0 

2017 

Is item Included in C.u.rrent.~.udg~t · YES. __ _ 

· Budget Acco.unt No;: Fund 11.52 Agency _1_6_0 __ ,Org 

Rep.orting Cat~gory __ _ 

201·8 

NO .X 

2286 

2019 · 2020 

Obj~c.t 31·29 

B. Recommend~d-~ource$· of-F.ur,tds / Sum.mary of .fiscal Impact: · 

. ' 

! 

; 

The Highway-Safety grar:,t'.is·fonded by:theNational-H1ghway Traffic and ~afety Admin_istration and ts 
administered· at the. S.tate .. level.:by- the FIOriqa. D~partinent-.of Tran~portation. The.re. is .no match 
requirement ·as~ociate~ with _this .awa.rd. ·No ~dditio.nal po~i~ions· are needed and no a.dd.itional 
County funds are re.quired·. · . · · 

. P~lm: Beagh · County: Sheriff! sOffiQe Ped~striah &· a·icycle ·HVE Project 
Total ·~rogram Budget:. · · · · · 

HI REV.ISW £.OMMENT.S 

A. OFMB Fisc.atan·~/~r C~:>ntract· A.dm-inis~ratio1r.C.omme.nts: . 

B. ~e.g~I. ~ ..... ffici~n~y: 

.,~~tl~5/. 

C. OtherDepa~ent.~,eview: 

D~par:t~entbirector 

This summary:is. not.·to be;used:as a :basis for.payment. 
. ,' ' ·. . 

$6:8.,.372 
$~8:;312 

1.1 


